UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DEVELOPMENT OF 3D VIRTUAL
LEARNING ENVIRONMENT USING
ADDIE METHODOLOGY

NOR AZILAH OTHMAN

IT Project submitted in partial fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science in Information Technology

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2017



ABSTRACT

Learning is seen as the internal changes that occur to someone to form a new relationship,
or as potentially willing to produce a new response. They are various teaching and learning
approaches such as face-to-face learning, e-learning, and also virtual learning environment.
Face-to-face teaching and learning approach can be considered as a traditional learning
method. Virtual Learning Environment (VLE) is a learning through electronic media where
teachers and student are not in the same place, but the gap is bridged by the use of
technologies. Currently, learning and teaching interaction among students and lecturers are
using face-to-face and blended learning method and students still need to go to physical
class for teaching and learning process thus this research offers a new method of interaction
among students and lecturers which is using 3D virtual learning environment (3D VLE) by
adapting ADDIE methodology as the research method. There are three objectives need to
be achieved which are to gather the requirement of 3D VLE, to design the 3D VLE, and to
develop the 3D VLE. At the end of this research, a prototype is developed using Open
Simulator, SLOODLE and Moodle. This prototype then be evaluated using WebCHECK
Professional on their motivational dimension. Based on the evaluation, this research has a
high expectation of success on the value dimension of stimulating, m€aningful of the
system and it is easy to used. In future, there is still enhancement can be done for 3D VLE
such as using gesture recognition to control the avatar movement and also the 3D VLE can
be located at the hosting server so it can reduce the cost of server maintenance and software
licenses. This research hopefully can give a new method for lecturer and student to have a
better interaction and better communication.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, the deepest gratitude of all shall be bestowed to Allah the Almighty and
The Merciful for all the insight which He gave to us that lead to the completion of this
research. Without His blessings and consent, I might not have enough courage and
determination to complete this research. All my thanks and appreciation will be laid upon
Him.

My deepest gratitude is extended to Dr Wan Abdul Rahim Bin Wan Mohd Isa, for all
assistance, advice, guidance, encouragement, new ideas and invaluable support given as
my project supervisor for a better quality in my research. Thank you for being such a great
mentor. I also would like to express my gratitude and sincere appreciation to Dr. Rogayah Binti
Abdul Majid for her invaluable knowledge, comments and recommendations on the title of my
project.

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my beloved parents, family, and friends for
all the supports and courage’s towards my success. Without their personal sacrifices and
being a constant source for encouragement, especially in the final stages, this thesis would
not have been possible.

Thank You.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

L1
1.2
1.3
14
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9

Introduction

Research Background
Problem Statement

Research Question

Research Objectives

Research Scope and Limitation
Research Significance

Report Organization

Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
23
2.4
2.5

Introduction

Virtual Learning Environment vs Traditional Learning

Virtual Learning Environment in Higher Education

Characteristic of Virtual Learning Environment

Comparative Studies Virtual Learning Environment Design Technique
2.5.1 Virtual Learning Environment Model

2.5.2 Comparison of VLE Model Design

iv

Page

i
jii
iv

vii

viii

® - O O

10
13



2.6
2.7
2.8

Advantages of 3D Virtual Learning Environment
Proposed Architecture for 3D VLE using SLOODLE Architecture

Summary

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1
32
33

34

Introduction

Research Design

Research Methodology

3.3.1 Phase 1 (Systematic Literature Review)
3.3.2 Phase 2 (Interview)

3.3.3 Phase 3 (Design)

3.3.4 Phase 4 (Development)

3.3.5 Phase 5 (Evaluation Phase)

Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDING AND ANALYSIS

4.1
4.2

4.3

4.4

Introduction
Objective 1: To Investigate Requirement for 3D VLE
4.2.1 Result from Phase 1 — Systematic Literature Review
4.2.2 Result from Phase 2 - Interview
Objective 2: To Design 3D Virtual Learning Environment using SLOODLE
4.3.1 Result from Phase 3 - Design
4.3.1.1 Storyboard of 3D VLE
4.3.1.2 System Flowchart of 3D VLE
4.3.1.3 Entity Relationship Diagram
4.3.1.4 Screen Capture
Objective 3: To Develop 3D Virtual Learning Environment using ADDIE
Methodology
4.4.1 Result from Phase 4 - Development
4.4.1.1 Moodle

15
15
18

20
20
21
22
23
23
24
24
24

25
25

25

27
29
29

29

30
32
34

39
39
40



