# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# DEVELOPMENT OF 3D VIRTUAL LEARNING ENVIRONMENT USING ADDIE METHODOLOGY

NOR AZILAH OTHMAN

IT Project submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science in Information Technology

**Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences** 

January 2017

#### ABSTRACT

Learning is seen as the internal changes that occur to someone to form a new relationship, or as potentially willing to produce a new response. They are various teaching and learning approaches such as face-to-face learning, e-learning, and also virtual learning environment. Face-to-face teaching and learning approach can be considered as a traditional learning method. Virtual Learning Environment (VLE) is a learning through electronic media where teachers and student are not in the same place, but the gap is bridged by the use of technologies. Currently, learning and teaching interaction among students and lecturers are using face-to-face and blended learning method and students still need to go to physical class for teaching and learning process thus this research offers a new method of interaction among students and lecturers which is using 3D virtual learning environment (3D VLE) by adapting ADDIE methodology as the research method. There are three objectives need to be achieved which are to gather the requirement of 3D VLE, to design the 3D VLE, and to develop the 3D VLE. At the end of this research, a prototype is developed using Open Simulator, SLOODLE and Moodle. This prototype then be evaluated using WebCHECK Professional on their motivational dimension. Based on the evaluation, this research has a high expectation of success on the value dimension of stimulating, meaningful of the system and it is easy to used. In future, there is still enhancement can be done for 3D VLE such as using gesture recognition to control the avatar movement and also the 3D VLE can be located at the hosting server so it can reduce the cost of server maintenance and software licenses. This research hopefully can give a new method for lecturer and student to have a better interaction and better communication.

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, the deepest gratitude of all shall be bestowed to Allah the Almighty and The Merciful for all the insight which He gave to us that lead to the completion of this research. Without His blessings and consent, I might not have enough courage and determination to complete this research. All my thanks and appreciation will be laid upon Him.

My deepest gratitude is extended to Dr Wan Abdul Rahim Bin Wan Mohd Isa, for all assistance, advice, guidance, encouragement, new ideas and invaluable support given as my project supervisor for a better quality in my research. Thank you for being such a great mentor. I also would like to express my gratitude and sincere appreciation to Dr. Rogayah Binti Abdul Majid for her invaluable knowledge, comments and recommendations on the title of my project.

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my beloved parents, family, and friends for all the supports and courage's towards my success. Without their personal sacrifices and being a constant source for encouragement, especially in the final stages, this thesis would not have been possible.

Thank You.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	i
ABSTRACT	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	viii

## **CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION**

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Research Background	1
1.3	Problem Statement	2
1.4	Research Question	3
1.5	Research Objectives	3
1.6	Research Scope and Limitation	4
1.7	Research Significance	4
1.8	Report Organization	4
1.9	Summary	5

# CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction	6
2.2	Virtual Learning Environment vs Traditional Learning	6
2.3	Virtual Learning Environment in Higher Education	
2.4	Characteristic of Virtual Learning Environment	
2.5	Comparative Studies Virtual Learning Environment Design Technique	10
	2.5.1 Virtual Learning Environment Model	10
	2.5.2 Comparison of VLE Model Design	13

2.6	Advantages of 3D Virtual Learning Environment	15
2.7	Proposed Architecture for 3D VLE using SLOODLE Architecture	15
2.8	Summary	18

### **CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY**

3.1	Introduction		20
3.2	Resea	rch Design	20
3.3	Resea	rch Methodology	21
	3.3.1	Phase 1 (Systematic Literature Review)	22
ι	<i>3</i> .3.2	Phase 2 (Interview)	23
	3.3.3	Phase 3 (Design)	23
	3.3.4	Phase 4 (Development)	24
	3.3.5	Phase 5 (Evaluation Phase)	24
3.4	Summ	nary	24

## CHAPTER FOUR: FINDING AND ANALYSIS

.

4.1	Introduction		25
4.2	Objec	tive 1: To Investigate Requirement for 3D VLE	25
	4.2.1	Result from Phase 1 – Systematic Literature Review	25
	4.2.2	Result from Phase 2 - Interview	27
4.3	Objec	tive 2: To Design 3D Virtual Learning Environment using SLOODLE	29
	4.3.1	Result from Phase 3 - Design	29
		4.3.1.1 Storyboard of 3D VLE	29
		4.3.1.2 System Flowchart of 3D VLE	30
		4.3.1.3 Entity Relationship Diagram	32
		4.3.1.4 Screen Capture	34
4.4	Objec	tive 3: To Develop 3D Virtual Learning Environment using ADDIE	
	Metho	odology	39
	4.4.1	Result from Phase 4 - Development	39
		4.4.1.1 Moodle	40